

No. 05-1598

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE TOKIO MARINE & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD., A
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

YUMI ITO, AN INDIVIDUAL ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ON
BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JENNIFER SOBLE
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

ROBERT P. BECKHAM, III
Counsel of Record
HORGAN, ROSEN, BECKHAM
& COREN, L.L.P.
23975 Park Sorrento, Ste 200
Calabasas, CA 91302
(818) 591-2121

Counsel for Respondent

October 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

A. **The Court of Appeals’ Analysis Is Consistent With Those Of Other Circuits And The Petition For Writ Of Certiorari Should Be Denied.** 3

 1. *The Ninth Circuit’s Determination That The District Court Abused Its Discretion Is Consistent With The Holdings Of Every Other Circuit.* 4

 2. *In Balancing The Gilbert Factors, The Ninth Circuit Accorded Proper Weight To The Access To Evidence For Both Parties, Among The Other Relevant Factors.* 6

B. **The Ninth Circuit Followed Well Established Law In Evaluating The Relevance of Witness Testimony And Did Not Create Any Public Policy Concerns.** 8

 1. *The Courts Have Established A Flexible Standard In Applying The Gilbert Factors, Which Was Followed*

	<i>By The Ninth Circuit.</i>	10
2.	<i>The Forum Non Conveniens Analysis Is Fact-Intensive, And The Balancing Of Facts Was Properly Evaluated By The Ninth Circuit.</i>	12
C.	The Ninth Circuit Accorded Appropriate Weight To Principles Of Comity In Evaluating The Public Interest Factors.	13
	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. On July 9, 1982, 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)</i>	11
<i>Alnwick v. European Micro Holdings, Inc., 29 F. App'x 781 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	13
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Services Corp., 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	5
<i>Duha v. Agrium, 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006)</i>	4, 7, 9
<i>In re Ford Motor Co., Bridgestone/Firestone North America Tire, LLC, 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003)</i>	4
<i>Gross v. British Broadcasting Corp., 386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004)</i>	7
<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 161 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)</i>	11
<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co., No. 97-3164, 1998 WL 654174 (10th Cir. Sept. 18, 1998)</i>	7
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp., 224 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	5

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	3, 6, 7
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp Investments, Ltd.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Kontoulas v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	3, 4
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Lockman Foundation v. Evangelical Alliance Mission</i> , 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>McLennan v. America Eurocopter Corp., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Miskow v. Boeing Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	5

<i>Overseas Programming Co., Ltd. v. Cinematographische Commerz-Anstalt,</i> 684 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.,</i> 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Quintero v. Klaveness Ship Lines,</i> 914 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>R. Maganlal & Co. v. M.G. Chemical Co., Inc.,</i> 942 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen,</i> 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Rivendell Forest Products, Ltd. v. Canadian Pacific Ltd.,</i> 2 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 1993)	5, 11
<i>Royal Bed & Spring Co., Inc. v. Famossul Industria e Comercio de Moveis Ltda.,</i> 906 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</i> 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.,</i> 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985)	9

*SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos
Para Electronica, S.A.*
382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004) 7

State Farm Automobile Insurance v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 14

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988) 11

RULES AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2

28 U.S.C. § 1441 2

S. Ct. R. 10 13, 14
